Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
August 15, 2024
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments

will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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IIL.

Iv.

V.

VL

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for August 1, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for August 15, 2024, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning
08/20/24 PC

WS-24-0326-TORRES., ELISA & JAIME GARCIA:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) setback for an attached carport; and 2) increase

hardscape area within the front and side yards in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.16 acres in
an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Skyview Drive, approximately 531
feet west of Arden Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/syp (For possible action) 08/20/24PC

09/03/24 PC

DR-24-0374-JDS SURFACES. LL.C:
DESIGN REVIEW for an addition to an existing office/warehouse on 2.58 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the
Airport Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Judson Avenue and 245 west of Nellis
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/syp (For possible action)09/03/24 PC

09/04/24 BCC

ET-24-400083 (DR-21-0400)-ALL TRUCK PARTS, LLC:
DESIGN REVIEWS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) retail/office and industrial buildings; 2) finished grade;

and 3) lighting plan on 0.89 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. Generally
located on the south side of Holt Avenue, 500 feet west of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/syp (For
possible action)09/04/24 BCC

VS-24-0277-PALM PROPERTIES, LLC:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Happy Valley Avenue located between Nellis Boulevard
and Aloha Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/jor/syp (For possible action) )09/04/24 BCC

WS-24-0276-PALM PROPERTIES, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to modify residential adjacency standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed commercial truck parking lot on 2.83 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located on the southwest corner of Happy Valley Avenue and Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor.
TS/jor/syp (For possible action) )09/04/24 BCC

Z.C-24-0357-MILES AHEAD TRUCKING, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.25 acres from an RS80 (Residential Single-Family 80) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Searchlight Street 320 feet south of
Washburn Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/rr (For possible action) )09/04/24 BCC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair —JUSTIN C. JONES, Vice-Chair
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY Il — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT — TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
2



VIL

VIIL

IX.
X.

7. WS-24-0358-MILES AHEAD TRUCKING, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) street landscaping; 2) fence; 3) off-site improvements

(curb/gutter, sidewalks, streetlights and partial paving); and 4) detached sidewalks.
DESIGN REVIEW for a parking lot for trucks on 0.25 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-
75) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Searchlight Street, 320 feet south of Washburn Road within Sunrise
Manor. MK/rr/syp (For possible action) )09/04/24 BCC

8. Z.C-24-0365-JAMESON K RICHARD FAMILY TRUST & VARGAS KIMBERLEE TRS:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a portion of a 3.91 acre site from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to an IL (Industrial
Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Overlay for an existing commercial/industrial development. Generally
located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North, 150 feet east of Sandy Lane within Sunrise Manor (description
on file). WM/gc (For possible action) )09/04/24 BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: August 29, 2024.
Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https://notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
July 11, 2024

MINUTES

Board Members: Harry Williams — Chair —~ABSENT Stephanie Jordan -PRESENT
Sondra Cosgrove-Vice Chair-PRESENT Paul Thomas-Member-EXCUSED
Earl Barbean-Member— PRESENT Planning- Roxy Paez

Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

I. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
1. Public Comment: None
IIT.  Approval of the July 11, 2024 Minutes
Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote:3-0/Unanimous
V. Approval of Agenda for August 1, 2024
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous
V. Informational Items: None
L ] o
Planning & Zoning
08/07/24 BCC

1.

UC-24-0274-GOLDEN BAR N LOUNGE. LLC:
USE PERMIT for a gas station.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) residential adjacency standards; 2) detached

sidewalks; 3) buffer and screening; 4) driveway geometrics; and 5) back-of-curb radius.

DESIGN REVIEW for a retail (convenience store) with a gas station on 0.53 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard and the south side of Stanley Avenue within Sunrise Manor.

TS/im/syp (For possible action) 08/07/24 BCC
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Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: APPROVED Waivers #4 & #5. DENIED Use Permit, Design Review & Waivers #1, #2 & #3 per staff
recommendations

Vote: 3-0/unanimous

08/20/24 PC

2. UC-24-0329-TBSE. TRUST & ESQUIVEL INES G. TRS:
USE PERMIT to allow a vehicle paint/body shop on 0.56 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport
Environs (AE-75) and Accident Potential Zone (APZ-2) Overlays. Generally located on the north side of Alito Avenue,
130 feet east of Marco Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/jm/syp (For possible action) 08/20/24 PC
Moved by: Ms. Jordan
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/unanimous

3. WS-24-0326-TORRES, ELISA & JAIME GARCIA:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) setback for an attached carport; and 2) increase
hardscape area within the front and side yards in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.16 acres in an
RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Skyview Drive, approximately 531
feet west of Arden Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/syp (For possible action) 08/20/24 PC

HELD TO AUGUST 15, 2024 MEETING

VIL General Business: None

VIIL.  Public Comment: Ms. Weaver was asking who to contact re: abandoned RV’s & Cars on Betty
Lane. Mr Rojas was asking people to speak up about getting the new area Command built.

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be August 11, 2024

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:05 pm
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08/20/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0326-TORRES, ELISA & JAIME GARCIA:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) setback for an attached
carport; and 2) increase hardscape area within the front and side yards in conjunction with an
existing single-family residence on 0.16 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone.

Generally located on the south side of Skyview Drive, approximately 531 feet west of Arden
Street within Sunrise Manor, TS/dd/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-05-213-030

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. Reduce the front setback for an attached carport to zero feet where 20 feet is required per
Section 30.02.06 (a 100% reduction).
2. Increase the hardscape area within the front and side yards to 100% where 60% is the

maximum allowed per Section 30.04.01D (a 67% increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 4497 Skyview Drive
Site Acreage: 0.16

Project Type: Single-family residence
Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 9 (carport)

Site Plan

The plan depicts an existing carport attached to the front of a single-family residence. The
carport is being depicted as 28 feet wide and 19 feet long and is attached to the northern portion
of the home. This addition to the home has reduced the front setback to zero feet. There is an
additional shade structure in the front yard attached to the carport and the house. This portion is
shown as 8 feet long and 8 feet wide.



Landscaping
Photos of the property show the front and side yards being completely covered by concrete and

paving stones. There are no changes proposed to the property with this application.

Elevations

The plans depict the carport and the attached shade structure as 9 feet tall at their highest points.
Photos of the carport and shade structure show them both being constructed of a steel frame and
corrugated metal panels for the roofing. The colors match the existing residence, but the building
materials do not.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states they did not know that they needed permits for constructing the carport, and
it was done to help shield their vehicles from the sun. Additionally, the applicant states that all of
the landscaping was removed and replaced with hardscape to save water and keep their property
clean.

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North, South, | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Single-family residential
East, & West | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
Code enforcement case (CE-24-13371) is currently active for building without a permit.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Waivers of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

The reduction of the front setback is a self-imposed hardship and excessive, and the applicant
does not provide any mitigation for the front setback reduction. Additionally, the carport was not
built with the same materials to be architecturally compatible with the existing home.
Architectural compatibility and setbacks from the street help preserve the neighborhood
characteristics. Furthermore, the Code limits hardscape not to exceed 60% to minimize the heat
island effect and storm water run-off by reducing the number of impervious surfaces, as well as



to maintain an aesthetically pleasing streetscape. With these factors in mind, staff cannot support
these requests.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:

e Provide 2 Evergreen trees in the front yard.

s Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time and application for review; the extension of time may
be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; changes to the approved project will require a new
land use application; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with
all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: JAIME TORRES
CONTACT: JAIME TORRES, 4497 SKYVIEW DRIVE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104
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APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

PUBLIC HEARING .
N\
DR-24-0374-JDS SURFACES. LLC: / hY

DESIGN REVIEW for an addition to an existing office/warehouse op/2.58 acé in an IL
(Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) (Werlay. \

Generally located on the north side of Judson Avenue and 245 w s ow\oulevar& within

Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/syp (For possible action) P A N\
7 / s b - |
B ] i AN AN

RELATED INFORMATION: \/ Q / P N
APN : \\\ ///__/._

140-20-502-009; 140-20-502-013; 140-20-502-015 \ S\

‘\ AN \
LAND USE PLAN: e S A \

‘|
Y

BACKGROUND: \
Projeet Description e

General Summary yd N /\/

SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXID UV BUSQEES kMPLO’\’MENT

e Site Address: 5060 and 5080 Jhdson }\\veﬁue

Site Acreages 458

Project T}{m: Wadehou

Number of Lots: 3\/ \ /

Number of &tones 1 o

Building Hei vht (feet):\17 feet-8 in _thS (cXLStmg)/ 19 feet, 8 inches (proposed building)

o Square FeET\ 14400 (ex1§(1ng)/24 020 (proposed building)

/ Parkmg, Requ\ed*i’rowded\ 39/42

/ ° /Sustam@blhty Requi(ed/PrQﬁded 71.5

“Site Pla}l\ \ \‘ v

ﬁ]e plan s\hows gn cxwymg 14,400 square foot office/warehouse building on parcel 140-20-502-
01 3\"] here 1% gproposgd 24,020 square foot addition that will be attached on the north side of the
existing buﬂdmg The new proposed building expands into 2 parcels, 140-20-502-013 and 140-
20-502: ~009. The building has a front setback of 25.5 feet and a side setback of 5 feet from the
eastern p‘t\Qp ¢ line. The property is enclosed by a 6 foot tall chain-link fence.

I

® & o @ @

The site is accessed by 1 existing driveway on the north side of Judson Avenue. The driveway is
24 feet wide and will be extended to reach all 3 parcels with a cul-de-sac design at the end. There
are 42 parking spaces provided, including 3 ADA parking spaces, when the requirement is 39
parking spaces. There are 6 separate rows of parking stalls with a total of 4 or 6 parking spaces in



~

each row. Also, there are 2 loading zone areas. One will be in front of the existing building and
the other will be in front of the new proposed building.

Landscaping
The plans show that street and parking lot landscaping are provided. The plan s 3
i g Acacia

Judson Avenue there is an existing attached sidewalk with a single row o}A

spaced every 30 feet on center. Between each tree there are 4 shrubs planted. Withig the parking
lot, 2 or 4 Shoestring Acacia trees are planted on the landscape islands: is re Jocated
on the ends of each parking stall. The landscape islands are 6 feet wide and 2% feet or\35 feet in
1ength On the northwest corner of parcel number 140-20-502¢ dditional

every 25 feet on center with 4 shrubs planted in between
Elevations /

The elevations depict that the new addition will be §1\9 feet 8\ 1. While the existing
portion of the building is 17 feet 8 inches tall. The new xddmon will e built from metal panels
painted green to match the existing buxldmg The roof will be madg from standing seam metal
that will also match the existing the buﬂ g\Fhe west ele\atlon shows that the new addition
will have 8 lease spaces with each one having 1 methH-up .door, a wetal entrance door, and

low emissivity glass with a metal awning, \
| \ \ \ /
Floor Plans \

The plans show that thell’:?nﬁ\ls al s\ory ; mtenciyc/e is 24,020 square foot that is
divided into 8 separate warchouses.™ \

N y

Applicant’s J usriﬁcari{)’n ' " \\ Q
The applicant waits to @ 4,020 square, foot addition to an existing 14,400 square foot
office/warehousey The add will %m;hned compatible with the existing building, and it

exceeds the 7 pom{ requlrement for sustalrﬁbﬁ»}’ltv The applicant will also provide landscaping
and 42 parking spac\» when 39715 the requirefnent. The facility has sufficient parking and access.
';hymﬁsu%c{n ld\dscapm\g\has beerprovided adjacent to the street and parking lot.

tior Lamd-Use Re}\est\ \‘; )

Application” N Req\iest\\ ' Action | Date
 Number \ v I |
\VVS-ZOO\l-O?)

Reduked required off street parking in conjunction | ApprovedT. Februai'yi

e

N\ A\ /| witlya industrial building addition by PC 2004
| E’1\400004l9‘7 S“ ‘ond extension of time to reclassify from M-D to | Approved | January
(ZC-\QI 92-92) 1-1 zonmg for a warehouse addition with outside | by BCC 1997
\ storage in conjunction to existing warehouse

ET -40000&‘_55 First extension of time to reclassify from M-D to M- | Approved | January
(ZC-0192-92) |1 zoning for a warehouse addition with outside | by BCC | 19935

| storage in conjunction to existing warehouse
7C-0192-92 Reclassified from M-D to M-1 zoning for a | Approved | February
warehouse addition with outside storage in by BCC | 1997
conjunction fo existing warehouse |




Prior Land Use Requests

| Application Request Action | Date
Number A

ZC-0123-83 | Reclassifed from R-1 to R-2 zoning Approved  June
byPC” 1983 |

UC-0143-83 Construct and maintain a planned development | A p?oved June

consisting of 193 townhome units vPC { 1983

VC-0252-83 Reduce peripheral boundary setback on 58 units to}VV Approved '\ June
feet where 20 feet is required by BC 983 l

AC-0094-81 | Constructed and maintained two ofﬁc/c/ a{k\‘ Approved Ju\ﬁ._\ [
warehouse buildings i by PC \ | 198

A C X
\

Surrounding Land Use ,/'\ \ \\_
| ‘ Planned Land Use Category = Zoning Distfict ’( ; ’Lf,ﬁstin})l‘and Use \/
' ' (Overlay) N

North ' Business Employment IP (AE-65 & A_F?\Z" -2) | Storage unit

South Public Use & Business | IL &\G (AE- 65)\ O(t\tdoor storage & retail
- _ Employment

East  Business Employment & ( IL & CG\@-ﬁS &\ VahlcxhY 1epair vehicle
' Corridor Mixed-Use \APZ )\
[ ‘ tall
’ West | Business Employment ' I\L (AE%}& APZ-2) \bMLm-warehouse &
L | undeveloped
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ‘
The applicant shaI/Létno ate)that the propqxsed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in comphanceiith Title 30. /

Analysis —.

Compre Pla?mmg N T

Desis {{he?:xr\

Degfelopment of the lbj prop\m is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
/t{fzfvelo entynd is haymonjous a

Q compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,

\demgn charactristics and ‘wthets architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
mdesuale in ap earanEe and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
rﬁgdways NI neig borh?)od traffic.

\ /
Ove&ll, the ‘develppment provides an addition to an existing warehouse facility that is
compatible with s(irrounding industrial development. The warehouse is located west of Nellis
Boulevatd and.6n the north side of Judson Avenue that is increasingly becoming more industrial
in nature.\FPhie addition is architecturally compatible with the existing building. It meets all
setbacks and height requirements. Furthermore, landscaping provided within the interior of the
site should help to provide the necessary shading and reduce the heat caused by large swaths of
pavement, while considering the constraints of such a use. For these reasons, staff can support

this request.



Staff Recommendation
Approval,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatios &\onsmtent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. / //

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: /

Comprehensive Planning pd ™\ < /\ \\

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall ndt be ;Esued wnhotx{ dppm\?ql ofa
Certificate of Compliance; /

e No gathering of individuals in an area that woul resuét/{ an ‘erage densu\ ots’?}ater
than 25 persons per acre per hour during a 24+ four ot to gxceed 50 pégsdns per
acre at any time.

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from thé\ approval date the application must
commence or the application will expjse unless extehded Wltf\appmVal of an extension of
time; a substantial change in cucgnéjm. &S or regul\,g\lons may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of tingé and application for mvrew tl‘xe extension of time may
be denied if the project has not cd‘mme]\cqt:l ar thexe has be\en no z’ 1bstantial work towards
completion within the time speci l_'fd; changes to the ro\g;zl’ project will require a new
land use application; and the applicant is ‘iolg‘by responsibie for ensuring compliance with

all conditions and de }d-hues \ e N
\ . : \'-\J'/
Public Works - Devel )ment Rewe\\ \‘._ < g
e Drainage study and hanm: “‘ :
\ /
Fire Preventmn Bureau

° Apphcant 1‘5 advised that ﬁre/emercyﬁcy access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended. /\ 7

mede i Fire Appar&tus Access Road in accordance with Section 303 of the

Intematlonaf\‘\lre\%)de anBI Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.

Clark ounty Water Reclawm: ZA District (CCWRD)
phcan is adyised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

tht prOJr, t; to gmail sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
\ #O3L 2024 to/obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

\ esttmates may require another POC analysis.
\

TAB/CAC
APPROVWAS:

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SCOTT AINSWORTH
CONTACT: GMRA, 6325 SOUTH JONES BOULEVARD, SUITE 100, LAS VEGAS, NV

89118



Department of Comprehensive Planning
ﬂ Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-20-502-015, 140-20-502-013, 140-20-502-009

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 5060 & 5080 Judson Avenue
_ DETAUEDSUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
New 24,000 square foot office/warehouse building.

PROPERTY DWNER IRFORMATION

NAME: JDS Surfaces, LLC
ADDRESS: 5080 Judson Avenue

ciTy: Las Vegas - STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89115

TELEPHONE: 702-435-1607  crLL EMAIL: scoti@jdssurfaces.com
0 e ARPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: Scott Ainsworth (JDS Surfaces, LLC)

ADDRESS:5080 Judson Avenue
ciTYy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP'CODE: 89115 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-435-1607  CELL EMAIL: scott@jdssurfaces.com

L . __ CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
NAME: George Rogers ,
ADDRESS: 6325 South Jones Boulevard, Suite 100 ]
ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118  REFCONTACTID# 168923
TELEPHONE: 702-894-5027  CELL 702-376-9782  EMAIL: pac@gmralv.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Gode; that the information on the attached legal descriplion, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct 1o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate befare a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and lo install

required siynsGngaid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
4 - i
Scott Ainswarth ’El‘t&[ Z?D
~

roperty Owner (Slgnaiure)‘ Property Owner (Print) Date ~

DEPARTOAENT USE Gill
ar [

3 [] suon H ShL % s ] ws

[]
FT w R o R i v POa
D A6 E/' D PLID ] sor ] D Wi OTHER
AEPLICATION £ £3) Ar01 7« ACCEPTED I Sm )
prweETsnare M3 2w nATE I f e
MCE MIEFTIIG Pate B o Fee Voo oz
TAG/EAC T 3.,,_ e i~ LN 4 3,} 'F!; e
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George M. Rogers, Architect

Architecture m Interiors

6325 S. lones Boulevard, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
(702)894-5027

fax (702)894-5028

www.gmrarchitect.com

June 25, 2024 . aE C //

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89101

re: 5080 Judson Avenue, APN 140-20-502-009, 140-20-502-013, 140-20-502-015
Letter of Justification

To Whom It May Concern,

The following request and justification is provided for your consideration and review:
Request

This application is submitted for a Design Review for an addition to an existing
warchouse building located at 5080 Judson Avenue. The property is located in Clarl
County and is currently zoned IL (Industrial Light).

Project Description

The project includes a new single-story warehouse structure of 24,020 square fect on
a developed lot with an existing office/warchouse structure. The project does not
include any modifications to the existing structures. The new warchouse is 197 87
high overall with metal panel exterior finishes and metal roll up doors. The landscape
plan shows trees for the parking areas as well as trees for the existing arcas that are
contiguous to the project but were reviewed and approved prior to his request. The
existing business’ operating hours are Monday through Friday 7:00 AM - 4:00 PM;
closed on Saturday and Sunday. The new warehouse will have the same operating
hours.

Architectural articulation is included on all sides to comply with the Ordinance.
The proposed building is set back 5" minimum from the cast property boundary.

There are 42 parking spaces provided, including 3 accessible spaces, where 39 are
required.



5080 Judson Avenue Page 2 June 26, 2024

There exists a shared access easement for our property and the westerly neighboring
properties.

New landscape will be added to shade the proposed parking with additional trees at
the street frontage, including the replacement of a deceased tree.

We provide the following sustainability initiatives that exceed 7 points, the
Ordinance required minimum:

1.

2.

Providing at least 10% more trees than required (1 point) — the quantities are
verified in the landscape exhibits.

Water-Efficient Planting (1 point) — 95% or more of the plants have low or
very low water requirements.

Landscape Buffer width increase 20% (1 point) — the landscape buffer adjacent
to Las Vegas Boulevard South exceeds the requirements by at least 20%
Providing Electric Bicycles charging stations (1/2 point) —. The quantities are
verified in the site plan.

. Providing Shade Structures (2 points) — shade/awnings over 50% of south/west

windows and doors.

Daylight Strategies (1/2 point) -

Nonresidential Ventilation (1/2 point) - floor to ceiling heights of 11 feet on
all floors.

Low-emissivity Glass (1/2 point) — provided on all south and west facing
windows.

Building Entrances and ADA Ramps (1/2 point) — entrances and ramps are
shaded with awning, portico, or other device.

Justification

This application is justified for the following reasons:

= The project is not exposed to the rights-of-way because it is internal to the
contiguous properties.

* A shared access easement exists that runs north from the street frontage on
Judson Avenue and is shared with the properties to the west. The 40’ wide
access easement is located 57 east of the westerly boundary, so the driveway
radius return is non-standard. The driveway throat depth is 85°-5".

= Clark County Public Works will not require a waiver.

= The finish floor elevation is approximately the same as the adjacent existing
building.

= The overall height of the proposed warehouse is approximately the same as
the adjacent existing warehouse.

= There is no residential in the area of the proposed building.

® More than 7 points of Sustainability Provisions have been provided.
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We look forward to your review and comments.

Very truly yours,

W

George M. Rogers, AIA



09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-24-400083 (DR-21-0400)-ALL TRUCK PARTS, LLC:

industrial bulldmgs 2) finished grade, and 3) lighting plan on 0. 89
Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay.

Generally located on the south side of Holt Avenue, 500 feet ’\G/St>f
Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/syp (For possible action) p

./'

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

140-20-610-057 / \

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. Retail/office and industrial buﬂdxn\gs

2, Increase the finished grade to 48 mches whese a maxnﬁwrl of 18 inches is the standard
per Section 30.32. 040 11166% ncre ase) \\

/|
3. Lighting plan, ,/ Y \ , \/

LAND USE PLAN;/
SUNRISE MANQR BL{}S EMPLOYM;ENT )

BACKGROUND \

Project Descrlptmn \ < ~ /,
Genera FSLTEEH&I} T~

/ Sltﬁ Addres\ 5 O\\Holt \venue

PrOJect ype: R tml\salpzf reconditioned parts
Storigs: 1

e Buiding ‘Ielght,(feet) 21

N Squal Feet: 4800 warehouse/600 retail

o Parkmg Re/ozed/meded 11/11

F
7/

Site Plan w /

The approved site plan depicts a 0.89 acre property with a proposed 600 square foot incidental
retail/office building located on the north side of the property, and a 4,800 square foot warehouse
located on the south side of the property. The plan shows a 400 square foot accessory retail and
office building and a 3,600 square foot shop that were parked at retail requirements. The larger
building is now clearly shown as a warehouse for storage of parts and the site is parked



appropriately. The property will require increased finished grades of up to 48 inches. Access
remains the same and is provided from a gated driveway on the northeast corner of the property
at Holt Avenue. The plan shows shielded downward facing lights attached to the wall along the
perimeter of the property facing inward, and placed 6 inches below the top of ,ﬂ(e wall. The
lighting will illuminate the parking area and interior of the lot without e>{{051ng djacent

property or the streets to spill-over light.

/ \
Landscaping S N
The approved plans deplct 10 parking spaces adjacent to the west prerrty li }x: with hhdscapmg
per Figure 30.64-11 in between the landscaping and the property \ \\

Elevations
No changes were proposed to the building elevations ar?xéena w1@xfhe original réquit/>
\

Floor Plans
The approved floor plans depict an open floor warchousé\vllth 1 smalfoffice and restroom. The

retail/office building will have a restroom and/@en floor plan for salés.
/ \\ \

Signage
Signage was not a part of the original request /
Previous Conditions of Approval \
Listed below are the approve dmons r DR- -0400
Current Planning , a ‘

e Certificate o ccupﬁﬁ&\’ and/qr busm\;ss hcénse shall not be issued without final zoning

inspectio ¢ \
e Applicant\is adwse)/that aﬁ\ ing \apeds must be paved; the County is currently
rewriting T\iv‘\le 30 and future land use Zpplications, including applications for extensions

of time, will ‘be reviewed for conforfiance with the regulations in place at the time of
dpplication; a sy stantl&{ chang\rﬁ circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or

/ added conditipns\to an e%{ensmn of time; the extension of time may be denied if the
jest has not, comymenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
€ tlme\speé\ﬁe}i and that this application must commence within 2 years of
\jaate or it mll‘f:xplre

Drainage studt must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
‘\.\t\hat allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

° 1 off-41te improvements

® Ap}_qlzant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals,



Applicant’s Justification
The applicant is requesting the extension of time because the original application expired during

the processing of development permits. A
Prior Land Use Requests ) / \)
| Application ' Request Action l Dafe 1
Number ) 1{
 DR-21-0400 | Design reviews for retail/office and industrial proved i §‘e§ptember
B buildings: finished grade; and lighting plan by BCC~ | 202
ZC-20-0440 | Reclassified from R-E to M-D zoning Jef ) \App ve&\ ' December
_ warehouse uses, with a use permit for retail sales by 2020 \
ZC-0251-11 | Reclassified from R-E to M-D zoning for//lfowin&/ Wlthdrawn \\wm 201>
| business
ZC-0263-88 | Shopping center - expired { X Approved No\z@a(ber |
- < V wa%C |1994 ]

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category /Z/onm\é\l)lstrlct Exmtmg Land Use
4 (Overlay) . \
' North | Urban Neighborhood (greater RMl (AE- 65}\@11& fam/\) residential
than 18 du/ac)
% South | Business Employment | Unday eloped

| East | Corridor Mixed-Usz— OG (AE\«ﬁS) ~ U ){{eveloped
' West | Business Emploﬂnt \ RSZO (AE—@aj Single-family residential

—

STANDARDS FOR
The applicant s}u({ 1 dem stra that 1e propo‘sed I quest is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance »\nth Title

Analysis — — ,/

Compiehensive
AT)ﬁég‘g standards of\approval for'an extension of time state an application may be denied if it is
ound that circumstances haye substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without
\ limitation, a ch@.nge td, the\subfect property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject
roperty} or a dpange in the laws, regulations, or policies affecting the subject property.
iditionally, the, applicant must demonstrate the project is progressing through the applicable
de lopmerhp;r‘mt or/licensing process.

Staff ﬁ{lds that fiis is the first request for an extension of time. Even though the original
applicatWred, the applicant has made progress with the building department and with the
public worksteams. The building permit for the warehouse is ready to be issued (BD21-62439).
There are also 2 building permits under review for the project; one is for a screen and retaining
walls (BD22-15425), and the other is to install a manual swing gate (BD22-43109). The
applicant also has approved applications with Public Works including a drainage study (PW21-
10743), off-site improvements (PW21-19092), and a geotech soils report (PW21-19960). Since



the applicant has made progress towards commencement for the project, staff can support this
application.

Public Works - Development Review ,/\
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff has no objection to i#is extehsion of
time. /h

R
Staff Recommendation / \
Approval. A \\

N
N SN \
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁnds»@\t\e\{pplicaﬁdg is consjstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Mastezxiﬁlm,/i’{ﬂc 30, and/on the Nekada

Revised Statutes. p , \
/ \/\> N
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \ /

N\ pd
Comprehensive Planning \ ’\

e Until September 21, 2025 to comme e \\ \

e Applicant is advised a substanti changeﬁqiroumsﬁ 1ceS or\x_ggulations may warrant
denial or added conditions to an éxwtensi nof tim\é',\i\he exk’\nsion i time. may be denied if
the project has not commenced or there l\n een no substaniial work towards completion
within the time specified; and the ;pplica t ig’solely responsible for ensuring compliance

with all conditions aué’dfadl\ines. \ \

| N .
\ / N
!

Public Works - Develdpmen Review \ (
e Compliance4vith pr IS con}Jlitions. “a\ \
P
/ \
Fire Prevention Rureau —&\\\3\
* No comment, e S

,/’ ht \/'/
Clapk’ County Witer kgclama\ﬂ@n District (CCWRD)
. \

yd ‘e Nocomment. N
(// \ \‘\ /
\ TAB/GA \

MPPRO'
PROTES /

APPLRICANT: JUAN LOPEZ
CONTWCT: TUAN LOPEZ, 6567 VIOLET BREEZE WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89142

/
\\/



Department of Compréhensive Planning
i Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s); 140-20-610-057

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 5039 HOLT AVE. | AS VEGAS NV. 89115

- e BETRILERIS UV AT, PROJEGT DESERIETON A 1 T -
This project cansists of retail sale of reconditioned truck parts. We currently own a business thal recondilions lruck parts and resells them. This cansists of
receiving parts, cleaning them and reselling them, The work dane on this site (reconditioning and sales) will be done within the proposed project buildings all
Ems and cemponents are 1o be shipped or hauled in via delivery trucks, flatbed, ect. All wark of loading and unloading of trucks will be done inside the

rarehouse. The business generally does not have the public as customer. Most of the customers are truck body shops, Iruck repair and truck sales business. We
*pect to have a few customers per day and we will have aboul 4-6 employees.

NAME:  Juan Lopez & Miguel Lopez
ADDRESS: 6587 Violet Breeze Way

CITY: LasVegas ] STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89142
TELEPHONE: 702-215-1407 CELL Same EMAIL: Lopeziruckparts@gmail.com

| NAME: Juan Lopez & Miguel Lopez
| ADDRESS: 6567 Violet Breeze Way

CITY: Las Vegas  STATE LNV ZIPCODE: 8942 REF CONTACTID#
TELEPHONE: 702-215-1407 CELL Same EMAIL: Lopgzt‘ruckparts@gmail.cam

= T

B | CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must rratch oiline record]
NAME: Juan Lopez & Miguel Lopez
ADDRESS:; 6567 Violet Breaze Way

cry: Las Vegas STATE:NV__ ZIP CODE: 83142 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 7022151407 CE[[ Same EMAIL: Lopezinickparts@gmail.cont

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s}.

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (lam, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of {he property invalved in this application.
ar (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application urider Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and comrect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurale before a heating can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Claik County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the propased application.

Juan J, Lopez Gamboa 6/18/2024
Property Owner (Print} Date
DEPARTHIENT USE QLY
AC [] ar [] er puop [ s ] uc [ ws
[ Apr [] av [] ea sC TC vs 2C
[]4s D DR D PUD D SDR T D W OTHER
appucaTioN® (o) A4 HOUER accermenEy (AT
PCHAEETING DATE S DATE »‘1)% L?snli‘i
. 4% T BRI
BOC MEFTING DATF C'i !‘1 \21.;_’.\'"{ o FEES m.;ht ’ﬂn)l:J

meseacLocsmon  SUOSE Hﬁfl!]l_;r DATE ‘? i 15 l..".t‘fﬁH

02/05/2022



~

Juan Lopez Gamboa

6567 Violet Breeze Way

Las Vegas, NV 89142
(702)215-1407
Lopeziruckparts@gmail.com

June 18, 2024

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Extension of time
DR-21-0400
Parcel #: 140-20-610-057

ET-AL- 00005

I'am requesting an extension of the time for the above referenced land use permit. The
reason | require the extension of the time is because our permit expired during the
processing of development permits. | can be contacted at 6567 Violet Breeze Way Las Vegas
NV, 89142 Phone 702-215-1407. | understand there is a processing fee for the extension of

time.

Thank you,

luanlopez Gamboa

Project Owner



09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
V8-24-0277-PALM PROPERTIES, LLC:

YACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Happy ley Avénue located
between Nellis Boulevard and Aloha Avenue within Sunrise Ma descnptlo on file).

TS/jor/syp (For possible action)
/\\ /
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN:
161-08-810-082; 161-08-810-083

LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXEDA TSF\
BACKGROUND: \ \\

Project Description \

The applicant is requesting to vacate 5 fe jghtof-way betng Happy Valley Avenue. The
purpose of this request is to a%the allatl 1 of d/g’gitche Sidewalks.
pdl i

Prior Land Use Requg/sts \ \ 7 )

Application e{]uest A ] | " Action Date
Number _</ / ‘ |

‘ UC-19-0630 Tempoh\x;/ consMﬂa ¢ for an off-site Approved : October

s Vegas Valley Water District project (mam by PC 2019

replacemenKandFhe Dalg€ subdivision) \

| i
| UC- /1/8/0578 T Nncraased h&ght of “existing communication | Approved | Octobet
tower,\ with & design review for additional | by PC 2018

/ L \akwna\ > _ i _
/| ADR(333- OK 73 ﬂslot igh“monopole communication tower | Approved | Aptil 2005 |
\1 \ \ with gn antehna array by ZA J
'UCvOO4ﬁ%{4 Veh1>‘/le watercrafi, and recreational vehicle Approved | February |
/| sale by PC 2005 ‘

UC 0431-027 C ¢ck cashing facility Approved | June 2002

. ByBCC |

ADR~ &86 Commumcatmns facility ' Approved | November
/ by ZA | 2001 |




Prior Land Use Requests

| Application | Request
. Number |

Action | Date

' DR-0727-99

vehicle sales lot

Revised plans for a previously ?bproved
shopping center and to continue the use of a

Approved

/fune>1999
by BCC )
yd

L/

WC-0025-99
(ZC-0480-98)

Waived conditions of a zone change for the
proposed shopping center with an existing
restaurant building on site

Approved

by'BCC

{larch
1599

ZC-0480-98

shopping center

Reclassified the site (both subject parcels- 164
08-810-082 and 161-08-810-083) to C-2 zpi{no
(now CG) for a proposed 34,000 square

ved\,

A
Appr6e

\
May 1{298
/Dy BCC

AN ‘\>

/

DR-1464-97

_center - expired

Vehicle sales lot within an ex;stm\g shop]qmc

Appr ved | Sep‘tcz{ber
C ' 1997

Surrounding Land Use

/7

N

N\

\ \
N

' Planned Land Use Category

“Zoning Dist
L ( Ove(lav)

iet | Et\{stmg L}Qld Use
s

|
North | Corridor ~ Mixed-Use &
Compact Neighborhood (up to

118

Y lt‘l\’ residential & tave
\g i Qayﬂy siden avern

7

18 du/ac)
, _South | Corridor Mixed-USe \

“C6mmereial center

' East 7 Compact Neighborhood (up o L\
18 du/ac) .~ N

Multi-family residential

state Ne

J
ighborhodd
(up to 2§u/ac ) \_r /14 A‘ i

Single—famﬂy residential

Related A}ppjigatioﬁs\

mber

Application r\wx _ \\

Y WS-2440275

W A Wz}i\ver of devﬁlopment standards with a design review for a proposed |
< parking lot is a companion item on this agenda.

1

5 ‘\comméucml
N T
STANDARDSF

Thé\apphc
30. \

Analysls\ /
Publie Wm:;(s - Development Review

R A#PROVAL:

Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way for detached sidewalks.

stall dejhonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title



Staff Recommendation

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatj/c)}r“ig onsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, andor the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

kY

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \

-

Comprehensive Planning
o Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. / \
° Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date jHe order of vacation mus be

recorded in the Office of the County Recorderor the appli
: tigl'change in circumitarices or

work towards completion within the time spedified; ahd the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring complianyv/lv%sll\condiﬁo’ and deadlines.
Public Works - Development Review |
¢ Vacation to be recordable prior to lguildi g permit iss&an\ce\O{ applicable map submittal,
e Revise legal description, if necessaty, pridy toyecording. \>
o Applicant is advis«;dr——tha\the installatioh of detached sidewalks will require the
recordation of thigvacation 0f exces right-of-way and granting necessary easements for
utilities, pedesirian access, str\éetlighi;:, and tfaffic control; and that Nevada Department
of Transportation (¥DOY) permits may be regui_red.

4
-

g / \. /.,
Building Departigent - A¥ essinng S
e No commeny, —

5\ <
\_\ ‘\‘//

.
Fire Pfevention Bureity \
e No comment\ N\

\

\

‘\\
Clark'County Water eclatwé District (CCWRD)
{0 objection,

/

APPROVALS: /
PROTESTS:

N\, ./’
APPLICMT: LEADING EDGE VENTURES, LLC
CONTACT: G. C. GARCIA, INC, 1055 WHITNEY RANCH DRIVE, SUITE 210,
HENDERSON, NV 89014



 Department of Comprehensive Planning ]
Application Form )

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-08-810-082 & -083

!
|
i
|

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Nelli v 125 is Blvd)

" Name: _Palm Properties LLC
ADDRESS:6050 S FORT APACHE RD STE 100

~arv:_Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89148

| TELEPHONE: CELL 702-429-7354

NAME: e,d ggg\/entus LLC
ADDRESS:850 E Desert Inn #PH3

| ITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
. TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL: _centurywest!@holmail.com
|

nName: G.C. Garcia, Inc cfo George Garcia
ADDRESS: 1055 Whitney Ranch Dr, Suite 210
- aITy; Henderson STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89014 REF CONTACT ID #
| TELEPHONE: 7024359909 CELL 7023408042 EMAIL: acole@gcgarciaing.com

“Correspondent will receive all project communication e
| (1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of the property involved in this application,
| or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that lhe information on the attached legal description, all
| Plans, and drawings aftached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
| my Knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this appiication must be complete and accurate before a hea fing ¢an be
| conducled. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and lo install
| any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application. |

. 7 P TRHLIYOER S DBALWAL. o)~ /é-dnIy

wiier (Signature)* Pfoperty Owner (Print) Date 7

|
- |
I

DﬁARrMENT USEONLY: 0 0 . 0 - _[j
L] ac AR ET PUDD SN uc Ws
[ Apr AV [] pa [] sc []Tc Vs [] z

O
! D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D WC OTHER
| APPLICATION # (s) ‘-"-‘3‘* 24 -GZ77 acceptEDgy ) U D _
r PCMEETING DATE B DATE C7 l & [3@24
Csceveenngoae 09 /0% ! 2,4 | -
' Ths/cac LocaTion SBACTSe Mane ™ e 08/ 1S [ 26

. ——— e —e e T E—— S —

09/11/2G23
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GCGARCIA
February 19, 2024

Nancy Amundsen, Director
Clark County Current Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE:  Request: Partial Vacation of Happy Valley ROW
APN(s): 161-08-810-082 & -083

Dear Nancy:

On behalf of our client, Leading Edge Ventures, LLC, please accept this letter
and the attached exhibit as an application to vacate 5FT ROW on Happy Valley.

As directed by Planning and Public Works, we request that portions of the

existing unbuilt 60 foot-wide ROW parcel be reduced by 5FT feet as it no longer

serves a public need or necessity for the local road. The remaining portion of this

parcel combined with the abutting parcel to the east, APN# 161-08-810-082 & -

083, will satisfy the necessary required landscaping straddling a sidewalk to

ia/cclzlompany the curb, gutter, landscape and sidewalk on the southside of Happy
alley.

Exhibit “A” attached provides the necessary legal description and Exhibit “B"
provides the accompanying depiction for the requested Vacation of ROW.

The Vacation of the ROW will allow for the sidewalk abutting the detached
sidewalk as required by the County to bring the property into full compliance with
the statutes, codes and regulations.

Based on the provisions stated above, we request the approval of the vacation
and abandonment of the ROW. If you have any questions regarding this request,
please feel free to reach out to me at (702) 435-9909.

Sincerely,

o~

e

George Garcia,
Founder

&
CCGARCIA

A Planning & Developmeni Services Colparation

.., 1055 Whiiney Ranch Dr., Suite 210. Henderson, NV 89014 o
Telephone: (702) 4359909  Facsimile: {702) 4350457  E-Mail: ggarcia@gegorcicine.com




09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /,/ N\

WS-24-0276-PALM PROPERTIES, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to modify residential a@y 4«1&

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed commercial truck parking lot/,nﬁ 2.83 acr)iin a CG

(Commercial General) Zone. ¢ :
.//\\\\ ,z/ \\\ \
Generally located on the southwest corner of Happy Valley Avenue a';d Nellis B\mplevard\yithin
Sunrise Manor, TS/jor/syp (For possible action) .,/ \ N\
A\ \___

VA A S VA

RELATED INFORMATION: \\ N //
7

APN: N\ ¢

161-08-810-082; 161-08-810-083 /\‘ NN
o X, \\
. AY \

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: ™.\, S
Allow nonresidential vehicular access to f residential local\ileKm:\(\L\I}ppy Valley Avenue) where
not permissible per Section 30.04.06.D. |

LAND USEPLAN: N\ |

SUNRISE MANOR - y{RRIDOR MIXED-USE
SN \

BACKGROUND: / )

Project Descripﬁon L"“\‘\\ \ /

General Summary ™, )

e Site Address)\3125 S. mﬁs\g_oulegaé
/"/S@rﬁwe: 283 N T

p Project Typé\C(\)\n\lmerci a\}.(gruck parking lot

/e XNumber of Stoxies:\l (Propgsed guard building)
\/ ® Bu?dkxﬂeigh (feé{’): /8"(Proposed guard building)/8 feet, 4 inches (Proposed carport
N\ orth of guard byilding)
\, e Square &et: 25 (Proposed guard building)/720 (Proposed carport north of guard
\,\ buil 'n}g ;
o\ Parking Provided: 99
. \\§ustainatyi’1/ty Required/Provided: 7.5/7

by

J

Historv & 'Sle Plan

Records show that as early as the 1980°s, parcel 161-08-810-083 included an existing shopping
center building (in-line rectangular building) adjacent to Nellis Boulevard. A vehicle sales lot
was approved on the southern end of this parcel via DR-1464-97 but expired after 1 year.




ZC-0480-98 reclassified both subject parcels 161-08-810-082 and 161-08-810-083 to C-2 zoning
(now CG zoning) for a proposed 34,000 square foot shopping center (L-shaped building along
the south and west property lines) with a portion of the existing shopping center bui liding along
Nellis Boulevard to the east to be expanded as a grocery store. The proposed 34,0 0p0 stware foot
shopping center under the zone change did not commence. Additional land Ase apphcanons
were approved on-site for vehicle sales, check cashing, a communication towér, and & waiver of
conditions of a zone change (WC-0025-99) which re-applied conditions rélated tolandscaping,
site circulation, parking, access, and screening. Under DR-0727-99 (a esign review\for vehicle
sales), the conditions of approval under WC-0025-99 were complied ¢ \1th, HM existing building
and vehicle sales lot adjacent to Nellis Boulevard remained on- m; tN 20 dhg has singe been
demolished.

\
Today, the applicant is requesting approval of a design /pewew sed cormn\rcml 1ck
parking lot. A waiver of development standards relmgid to N dlf\ p}mkmtlal adjaceficy to

allow access to a local street being Happy Valley Avenus is als art o this application. Access
is provided via 1 driveway along the north property i line adjacent 16 Happy Valley Avenue.
Although Title 30 does not allow nonresideptial vehlcul\al access\ to a local street, access to
Happy Valley Avenue has existed for rfiord \Lhan 25 years. T]}u Nevada Department of
Transportation (NDOT) closed the exud{: dl'lVCW&\S a_long\\ne east Rroperty line adjacent to
Nellis Boulevard, and NDOT reconstrucf\cd the, aﬁachetmgiwalk\ /
The site plan depicts a proposed parkmg Lot wnh ot \commcrcﬁﬁvehlcle parking spaces, which
are the following:
e 35 parking stalls (,m N2 feet\ are locate}i%m{he north property line and on the
southwest corner of the site. '
e 17 parking splls (3)4‘%) by 12 feet) are lo‘,atpd along the west property line.
e 42 tander parkm%itall (70 I:éet by 17‘feeit}a4¢ located along the east property line.
e 4 parkmg ‘stalls (2 febt by 9 feetjae IC\C/ﬁ ed east of the driveway along the north side of
the site adjzhent to Happ\ Valley Aver )de
e ] aceessible p‘arkmg staJl sotrth. @é 4 parking stalls, adjacent to the guard building.

site plan also s ov&g plopc}«ed guard building adjacent to the driveway on the southeast
mer ot th\driveway '[}\Qat depth area. There is also a proposed catport north of the guard
@ﬂdl 1 to be Lonstrudted vae/r 4 parking stalls. The existing communication tower along the

outh pfoperty Iine will| remain, and the applicant will install a trash enclosure along the south
operty line. Thﬁre is gn existing 8 foot high CMU block wall which will remain on-site along
the\west p& /vt) line/adjacent to an existing residence. The existing 8 foot high CMU block
wall\along th \% south/property line will also remain. Proposed light poles up to 18 feet high are
located, adjacent i the driveway along the north property line at the northeast corner, 2 at the
southeaé& commgef, and 2 additional light poles that are centrally located within the parking area.
Lastly, pr sed lighting meets residential adjacency standards per Title 30,

Landscaping
Detached sidewalks will be installed along the north property line along Happy Valley Avenue

with an 8 foot high beige colored vinyl fence set back aver 10 feet from the future property line
(back of curb). The existing attached sidewalk will remain along the east property line along



Nellis Boulevard. The applicant will continue the 8 foot high beige colored vinyl fence behind
the landscape area along Nellis Boulevard.

The applicant provided a landscape plan drafted by a licensed landscape architect. Fhe'proposed
landscape plan shows that all existing palm trees will remain on-site. The 5
along the north property line includes detached sidewalks with 5 foot wide Jndsca strips on
cither side of the sidewalk which will feature large trees and shrubs. THé west roperty line
1ncIudes a 20 foot w1de landscape buﬁfer with a double row of large tre®es and shrubg, The east

the existing attached sidewalk. /\ .

Elevations */

The proposed guard building has an overall height of feet d wi

manufactured steel. The exterior color of the guard buiding is xll/l? nd features 6 windox’s and
a

1 door. The proposed carport north of the guard building has.4n ovgiall height of § feet, 4
inches. This carport is comprised of pre-treated cedarwood for outd09 urability.

AN, \

Floor Plans / \\ \ \
The proposed guard building has an ov&iréll area

\ \
023 square feet. Thé\proposed carport has an
overall area of 720 square feet. \ N \\ )

Applicant’s Justification \ Y

The applicant is proposing a_commereial jruck ing lot w})ch will enable truck drivers to
have a place to legally pgriﬁ;(ljhb‘al trucks (no long ﬁlﬂx‘mcks) This will help keep trucks
from parking on public sfreets cr eatm » enfort:ement zrid neighborhood issues. It will also provide
a safer, more securg atkmﬁ"c\nwmnment t}\)at v:}lghave solar powered cameras that the Las

Vegas Metropolizd Polst/e Dspartm.ént can \dCCGS Additionally, a security guard is always
present. The sitg as pror{ofd is éﬁmﬁau\ble\ a¥’a parking lot on an arterial street (Nellis
Boulevard) with cémplctxon of mj:rastructure Wg‘hﬁng, landscaping, and fencing.

f"‘\

The siwis zonethr cammex ua{ (CG), \nﬁ the prior development had access from Happy Valley
Avgfiue. The Nevﬁ%\’ \Departm\f;nt of Transportation (NDOT) closed previously existing
fiveways along Nel Bqulevard\n 2021 durmg NDOT’s improvements to Nellis Boulevard.
Happr’ alley is the sole mtans,¢f acoess given this [imitation. The proposed commercial truck
parking‘Jlot use\will p ov1de/ location for truck drivers to park their vehicles outside of
I% s:dentla\l\subdn istons and not on public roadways. This will also help minimize safety hazards,
tragh dumpm gtaffiti fontrol, homeless encampments, and Code citations. It will also add to the
appearance Wl’(h feﬁ/cmg and landscaping. The use is compatible with the surrounding

commyrcial and ?mdcntlal development in the area as it is supported by the neighbors.
\
Prior Lat 'se Requests ) 7 )
Application = Request Action | Date
| Number | ' |
UC-19-0630 | Temporary construction storage for an off-site Las Vegas Approved October
| Valley Water District project (main replacement and The | by PC 2019
Dales subdivision) |




Prior Land Use Requests

| Application | Request Action Date ‘
| Number ) " |
UC-18-0578 | Increased height of existing communication tower, | Approved {7 Oﬁber ]
. and design review for additional antenna by PC 20
ADR-0333-05 | 73 foot high monopole communication fower with Ap/lzay\{ed Adril
. an antenna array | by ZA 72005 ‘
| UC-0040-04 Vehicle, watercraft, and recreational vehicle sales /!(pproved February
, (byPen 2005
UC-0431-02 | Check cashing facility / \J\a mvé{ Tun 2002 |
, 2 By BCC \
' ADR-1086-01 | Communication facility / | Approved \November 1
| / ONZA |01 /|
' DR-0727-99 Revised plans for a previously apprdved sh&l:»piyg' ﬁ?ﬁmved JukeA999
__ center and to continue the use of a vehicle saleslot  b¢ BCC
WC-0025-99 | Waiver of conditions of a zone chahge for the/” Approved | March
(ZC-0480-98) | proposed shopping ccntsr with a;&e}ustm by BCC 1999 |
L restaurant building on s,ure ) ;
| ZC-0480-98 Reclassified the site ( oth subject reels- 1151-08— \§pproved May 1998
{ 810-082 and 161-08-810-083) to C-2 nmo BCC .
' CG) for a proposed 34,000% ¢ foot ppﬁqp |
| center : o
DR-1464-97 | Vehicle ot w1th1n an%mstwshoﬁpmg Approved | September
center explred \\ \ - by PC_ 1997
Surrounding LangVUse ) / \ \
[ Planne,_rf Land Use Ca tegﬂrk oning District | Existing Land Use
\ ) N\ \ verlay) : !
‘North | Corridor ‘Mixed-Use_& Compact, 7CG & RMI8 Multi-family residential &
_ Meighborhoud (up 108 dives) | a tavern
"Soudi | CorridorMixed-Use '\ CG B Commercial center
)rést /anpact ng\borhood (up to 18 | RM18 Multi-family residential
Aduag) NN\
\ West\ Ranch\ Estate Neig\b\bﬁfhood (up to RS20 Single-family residential
X \. du/ac | )
R\lated AJ)‘Rl;catlong/
[ Aph{lcatwn R/eqllest
| Number y ]

VS-74-H<.77/ A request to vacate and abandon a portion of a right-of-way is a companion
V" | item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waiver of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request i appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the are: djacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the pulbfic welfare; iri.?)) the

proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undfie burden on, ayy public
improvements, facilities, or services. /‘\

The applicant provided correspondence from NDOT which sites
is not required, and if access is requested in the future, ?z appli
2017 Access Management System and Standards with ¥ {ficieng engireering justification.
correspondence on file, the applicant’s engineer determined thahghe site does not meet NDOT’s
access location and spacing standards. Per photos on fils, NDOT closéd 3 driveways along the
east property line of the site adjacent to Nelh\ Boulevard é{ld ND reconstructed the attached
sidewalk sometime in 2021. Today, Title 50 dees not allo\\ nonresidential access on a local
street; although records show that acces 40 Happy Valley Avénue has keen in place for over 235
years. Staff determines that the aforen entm@cxrcu tanceS\warr staff’s support for the
waiver of development standards.

access to Nelljs Boul&elx\rd

Design Review \ /

Development of the subject’] pg)—@t\ is 1ev1gwed to det;ffn\igyf 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development and is hat n/omous and opmpatible with/development in the area; 2) the elevations,

demgn charactenstix arthitectural ani aesthetic features are not unsightly or
I,I access \,:xnd circulation do not negatively impact adjacent

The proposed pl'Oj eCi\ compligs with Pohcy/i/S .3 under the Master Plan which encourages the
retentiorn and révializagon of ektabhshetw}ocal business districts. The site has been vacant since
2012 and the proposed fmpmveﬁ\ents comply with today’s Code. For example, the applicant is
/..n detached s”}gle\»\alks alonyg Happy Valley Avenue with street landscaping, and since
there s an eXisting Xtacﬁii fdewalk along Nellis Boulevard (NDOT right-of-way), the

1

\ .applicant will ingtall a 10 foot<vide landscape strip. The applicant is also providing a decorative
! the nprth andl east property lines to mitigate the view of any trucks parked on site. In

nee alo
:S\g‘non, the sitg/ will Ve monitored by on site security. The applicant also provided 7.5 points
worth of sus 'nabl\l/v design features where 7 is required per Title 30. For these reasons staff
recomnends apprQ«

N\
Staff Rec\au;rﬁendatlon
Approval. ~

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
o Work with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the mstallat)e’n }qd use of

security cameras and surveillance operation;

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without app/oval ofa
Certificate of Compliance. /

Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval daté the appllc‘qnon must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with @pprovghof an ex\qnsmn of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations'n 5\w rrant\denial o\; added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time'may be denied 11‘the proj et;t has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work/towar;}s completion wN\hm the Nme
specified; changes to the approved project will require ; new and use application;and

the applicant is solely responsible for ensur@g co & w }h all conclmyi(s and
deadlines. N y
\\ /./
Public Works - Development Review \
Drainage study and compliance; / \ \ \\
Full off-site improvements. 4 \'\ AN

Applicant is advised that the mstallatlo
of excess right-of-way and grantl g nec
streetlights, and traffic control; and that

permits may be quu)rech\ \‘.

Fire Prevention Burg;au 7 . ‘ (

P | 1 \
No commenz’ \ \
( ] ’—’\‘_ ! -/,./
Clark County \\'\}\ter Reclpmhation Districe. (CCAVRD)

No commen\

N,
\ 5,

»
NS

\
N

LEADING EDGE VENTURES, LLC
C. GARCIA, INC, 1055 WHITNEY RANCH DRIVE, SUITE 210,

/ 8014
d

ng}(‘ﬁ:\ ~. \\\ L
/;c} ROVALS: \ Y N
N



Department of Comprehenéive Planning_)
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-08-810-082 & -083

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Nellis & Happy Valley Ave (3125 S Nellis Blvd)

- DETAILED SUMMARY. FROJECT DESCRIPTION

_san
‘ NAME: _Palm Properties LLC
| ADDRESS;6050 S FORT APACHE RD STE 100

cITyv: Las Vegas - STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89148

TELEPHONE: CELL 702-429-7354  EMAIL: rai@milestoneconst.us

o . I¥ IRFORMATION -
NAME: Leading Edge Ventures LLC
ADDRESS:850 E Desert Inn #PH3 _
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: N\ ZIP CODE: 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL: centurywesti@hotmail.com
- o CORRESPONTENT INFORRATION.

NAmE: G.C. Garcla, Inc c/o George Garcia
ADDRESS: 1055 Whitney Ranch Dr, Suite 210

aITy: Henderson ~ STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89014 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 7024359909 CELL 7023408042 EMAIL: acole@gegarciainc.com ) _

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am. We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statemnents and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

TEAwINOER S DuAlwel o/-/é-day

Pfoperty Owner (Print) Date 7

wner ls*agnatur,e)*

DEPARTIENT USE ORLY

[Jac ] ar [ er [] pubp HSN [ uc [0 ws
‘ -

[ apr [] av [] pa [ sc : [ vs [z
[] A6 Fe] DR [] Puo 7] sor [] ™ [] we OTHER
APPLICATION 4 (s) ‘A‘J 524 OLYA accepEoey o O ~

PC MELTING DATE B DATE o7 /o8 ﬂé?_,rél
sccmesTmaoats O/04 [ 24

TaBICAC LocaTion DRV SE Manar . _‘_@fﬁf_/f I S'!:, A8

0871142023
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GCGARCIA

June 5, 2024

(WS -2h- onT€
Clark County Current Planning

500 S. Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Letter of Justification
Request for Design Review for Commercial Truck Parking — 3125 Nellis
APN#s: 161-08-810-082 & -083

Dear Sami,

On behalf of the applicant, Leading Edge Ventures, LLC, please accepi this letter and
attached materials for a Design Review to create a Commercial Truck Parking Lot. This lot
will enable truckers to have a place to legally park their local trucks (not long haul over-the
road). This will help keep trucks from parking on public streets creating enforcement and
neighborhood issues. It will also provide a safer, more secure parking environment that
always has solar powered cameras Metro can access. Additionally, a security guard is
always present. The truck drivers arrive and park in the spaces vacated by their truck.

This also takes a site that previously occupied by a homeless encampment after the retail
center was demolished. Their presence was a security and nuisance issue for the abutting
residential and commercial. This use puts an active set of eyes on the street in an area that
is relatively high in crime and will bring an informal parking lot into compliance after 3 years
of op(;aration. It also improves the tax value and employes a military veteran as the security
guard.

The zoning of Commercial General (CG) and land use of Corridor Mixed-Use use
designations provide for a Parking Lot as a permitted Commercial Use in CG. The zoning
along Nellis, from Desert Inn to Vegas Valley Dr. is for Commercial General and Multifamily
(RM32 & RM18). Happy Valley is RS20 on the south and RM-32 on the north.

This application wili also resolve the pending CCPRO matter CE23-05369.
The site design meets both the Sustainability and Residential Adjacency requirements,

Design Review Approval Criteria 30.06.07-9(i)

1. Compatibility, in terms of scale and architectural features, with the site and
surrounding area.

The site as proposed with be compatible as a parking lot on an arterial street
with completion of infrastructure, lighting, landscaping and fencing. This will
equal or exceed the rest of the older neighborhood. This replaces and is far
more compatible than the prior homeless encampment and helps reduce crime
in a high crime area.

Building and landscape materials are appropriate for the area and for the
County;

(;ZE‘?“
s

_CGARCIA

A Planning, & Development Services Corporofion

) 1055 Whitnay Rarich Dr., Suite 210, Hendersson, NV 89014 .
Telephone: [702) 435-990%  Focsmile: (702) 435-0457  ©-Mail; ggarcia@ gegarciaine.cam




LEDGE ~ Nellls & Happy Valley
June 8, 2024
Page 2 of 3

Along with the parking lot there is a guard and shade building structures
proposed. The buildings will have energy saving sustainability elements
incorporated.

All new landscaping will be consistent with the current low watering flow
planting and reduced heat island requirements. The mature existing palms will
remain/ All new trees will be replaced new drought folerant landscaping along
with the completion of the curb, gutter and sidewalk to enhance the aesthetics,
safety, drainage and heat island and provide the required Buffering & Screening
for Residential Adjacency (UDC 30.04.06.L.2).

SUSTAINABILY CHECKLIST (see attached landscape plan and completed
checklist). The plans meet the required points .As a synopsis, the plans includes
a 20% larger Landscape Buffer, More Trees, Water-Efficient Plantings; Cool
Roof; Awnings; & Alternative Energy to power the Solar Lighting and Security
Cameras. This accounts for 7.5 points, and more points, if needed, can be
added for a Battery Backup and Low E Glass for another 1.5 points..

. Harmony with the character of the neighborhood

The proposed development is in harmony with the adjacent development and
development in the area. The commercial neighbors to the north and south find
the use compatible and support the truck parking lot, that has been operating
for 3 years with only one complaint. They appreciate the applicants’ desire fo
further enhance the fot width: lighting, security cameras, security guard,
landscaping, paving and fencing and keep the prior homeless camp away.

The retail center on this site was demolished. The surrounding area has older
commercial storage sites and apartments near the major streets and to the west
some residential homes. Across Happy Valley fo the north there is a
saloon/tavern.

A. Sunrise Manor Policies:

a) SM 1-1 Encourage Reinvestment and Revitalization — This will improve a
highly visible vacant commercial property. It will help deter further
deterioration, homeless encampment, and safety issues. it will provide an
interim use that helps promote reinvestment until area economic conditions
attract a higher use. The abutting neighbors find this use compatible.

b) SM-1.3 Corridor Revitalization — This use will support the revitalization and
prevent further deterioration and supc;’ports a use and improvements that will
help some existing businesses and create a more aesthetic and vibrant
appearance to help attract greater investment to the area compared to a
vacant lot with a homeless encampment.

RESIDENTIAL ADJACENCY

The plan complies with the Residential Adjacency requirements. The proposed
site design as depicted on the Site and Landscape plans meets the Residential
Adjacency requirements of the code: There is an existing 8FT decorative wall. 1)
Grading — Not more than 3 feet of fill within 50 feet of the residential; 2) Site and
Building Orientation — the guard building is oriented well away from the residential and
at the entry point from Happy Valley. a) Additional Buffering and Screening is provided
with a 20’ foot landscape buffer with an 8-foot wall. 3) Building Configuration — The
guard building is tiny one-story building and moved to about 200 fest away from the
residential property line. Building Height and Facades is about 8-9 feet in height, well
below the allowable height 50 feet, with articulation and consistent roof lines and roof



LEDGE ~ Nellis & Happy Valley
June 5, 2024
Page 3 of 3

treatments. 4) Setbacks ~ the building at nearly 200 feet from residential and 75 feet
from the street easily meet setbacks. 5) Lighting will be solar and will comply with no
spill over lighting and no light fixture above 18 height (show on plan). 8) Trash
Receptacles are located well beyond 50 feet to the adjacent residential at about 200+
feet 7) Parking Area Screening is provided with 20 feet or 5 feet & 33% more than the
minimum of 15 FT of landscaped buffer and a staggered double row of evergreen
trees 20 feet on center 8) Cut-Through Traffic is not possible.

3. Impact on the surrounding land uses: and

Site access and circulation will not negatively impact adjacent roadways or any
neighborhoods as this is not like the prior commercial, retail or office parking
lot that have higher frequency and volume of trips. The proposed project has a
single appropriately located driveway to control access. The site has far less
average daily trips than other permissible CG uses. The proposed use will add
minimal traffic to the area and will complete the offsite improvements to Happy
Valley including curb, gutter, and street lighting. The existing commercial
accegs grive on Happy Valley will be reconstructed to current commercial drive
standards.

4. The health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the area.

Removing the homeless encampment, completing the street, sidewalk, addition

of lighting, a 24/7 security guard, intense landscape buffer, defensive
landscaping, fencing and security cameras coupled with cooperation with Metro
on implementing its recommendations and access fo camera recordings as well
as helping illegal and unsafe truck parking & CCPRO code enforcement will in
combination, greatly enhance the public health, safety and welfare. It will also

help address trash dumping and graffiti control,

The proposed project is consistent with the zoning and regulations, plans and
policies of the County.
B. (i} A Parking Lot is a Permitted Use in CG.
(i) The parking lot design is intended to fully comply with all codes.
(iii) Illegal Parking of Commercial Trucks on public streets has become a
significant issue putting residents, businesses, and truck drivers at risk.
(iv) Jaso'? 's Law is a federal law to encourage safe parking havens for
truckers.

C. Sunrise Manor Policies:

¢) SM 1-1 Encourage Reinvestment and Revitalization — This will improve a
highly visible vacant commercial property. It will help deter further
deferioration, homeless encampment, and safety issues. It will provide an
interim use that helps promote reinvestment until area economic conditions
attract a higher use. The abutting neighbors find this use compatible.

d) SM-1.3 Corridor Revitalization — This use will support the revitalization and
prevent further deterioration and supports a use and improvements that will
help some existing businesses and create a more aesthetic and vibrant
appearance to help attract greater investment to the area compared to a
vacant lot with a homeless encampment.

5. N/A as this is not a Comprehensive Sign Plan
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Waiver of Standards
- Request to allow continuation of commercial access from Happy Valley Avenue
(30.04.08D),

The site is zoned for commercial (CG) and the prior development had its access
from Happy Valley, NDOT does not want access to Nellis given the volumes of
traffic on Nellis and location of a driveway so close to the signal and bus stop as
well as the existing driveway to the south. Happy Valley is the sole means of
access given this limitation. It also apgears that the prior driveway with access
on Nellis was closed in 2021 during NDOT’s improvements to Nellis. This meets
the basis for an exception under 30.04.06.D.2.

Summary

The proposed Commercial Truck parking Lot use will provide a location for truck drivers to
park their vehicles outside of residential subdivisions and not on public roadways. This will
also help minimize safety hazards, trash dumping, graffiti control, homeless encampments,
and code citations. It will add to appearance with fencing and landscaping. it will enhance
public safety by completing the road and sidewalk on Happy Valley. It will help with crime
prevention.

The use is compatible with the surrounding commercial and residential development in the

area as it is supported by the neighbors. It will not be detrimental to the surraunding

properties; it will not overwhelm infrastructure and services; and will not negatively affect the

&Ub"c health, safety and welfare. We respectfully request your favorable consideration of
is request.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

¢

George Gareig
Founder



09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0357-MILES AHEAD TRUCKING, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.25 acres from an RS80 (Residential Sin ¢-Family’ 80) Zone to
an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Overldy

Generally located on the west side of Searchlight Street 320 ?f{ \&{\z)é burn Road within

Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/rr (For possible actig \
/ \ X
, L L AN N/
RELATED INFORMATION: ( (\ S/ / N\
\ rd
\
APN:
\ /
123-34-310-020 \ \

LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMP] 0 \/
BACKGROUND: \/

Project Description
General Summary
o Site Address: \4

e Site Acreages \
s Existing A Usg&: Un evelojged

Applicant’s Jusuﬁcaimn

The app licant states fi at the IQMg& for the site is Business Emplayment (BE) so the

/1:;1‘1.}% sted zone ch ge 0 Indusigal Light (IL) will be conforming. The applicant further states
th,

the rec uest is eﬁxpro;\ate bec\guse it is anticipated that all the surrounding parcels will be

imilarly’ zo
T\ N\
rlor Lémd Use\Requeﬁts o
’?phcat n Reque/st " Action Date \
Number A ) :
ZC\l\814-O3 Ecyhs Air Force Base Airport Environs Overlay | Approved | December |
istrict by BCC | 2004 |

L \/

Surroundmv Land Use .
Planned Land Use Category l Zoning District = Existing Land Use

| (Overlay) |
' North | Business Employment 7 ' RS80 (AE-75) | Undeveloped - ,
' South ' Business Employment RS80 & H-2 | Undeveloped

L (AE-75) A




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category = Zoning District | Existing Land Use
B | (Qverlay) .
East | Business Employment 'RS80 & H-2 | Undeveloped / N\
| (AE-75 & AE- / >
, | 80) L /
| West | Business Employment ' RS80 (AE-75) | Undeveloped & outsidestorage |
\
Related Applications ] \ a N\
 Application | Request AN \ X
[ / \ \
| Number | . \/ \ \ l’
- WS-24-0358  Waivers of development standards and a désign reiew for a truci}\parldng\i\ot '
\ | is a companion item on this agenda. "\ N/ ‘
I (\ /‘ N\ A
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: N\, v e
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is copsistent w(lth the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30. PaN N\ \
/1 “\\‘ \\\ \\\
Analysis . N \

Comprehensive Planning \ SN h/
In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant must.demunsirate the zoning district is
compatible with the surrounding area. The existing lghd use in the,Master Plan for the subject site
is Business Employment (BEj~. This lahd use/categpry is primarily intended for offices,
distribution centers, ware/bﬁgf;x Space, tethnology, a6d lizkt-industry. Supporting uses include
small-scale commerc/iau’serviggs, such is restdurants, dthletic clubs, service-commercial, and other
similar uses. The 1]z (Tndysfrieﬂ} Lighyﬁ, Zone \js established to accommodate low and moderate
intensity industi%d ménufaciiring/activities, and/iﬁdoor/outdoor storage uses with supporting
office spaces. Tha\IL Zon%@a/c?nsid%?é‘d‘a@‘gnnmg zone within the BE land use designation
while the current zope, RS80 is non-conformirgz. The surrounding areas to the south, west, and
east are currently zoned RSSGﬁt\;m@lgf undeveloped or are developed with outdoor storage
areas, A he subjfﬁs%e and surrouding properties are also less than the minimum lot area of 80,000
sof@ij the R§80'zone. New residential development for the site is prohibited due to its
%catioﬂﬁhi@ Airpg}\ Environs (AE-75) Overlay, while most uses allowed in the IL Zone are
< either b\e\nnissihle or pe%miséipl subject to noise attenuated construction. Rezoning the subject

\\propem to IL w'i\ll be cansistenit with the intent of Master Plan Policy SM-5.2 which encourages
de_yeloprrfapt patterns and standards compatible with the continuing operation of Nellis Air Force
Bakg‘d and the HEO D/iénrict, as well as Policy SM-5.3 which seeks to protect employment areas
by adopting developrhient regulations that discourage residential development in light industrial
areas of Sunrise Mdnor. For these reasons, staff finds the request for the IL. Zone is appropriate for
this location.

N




Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphcatm is wonsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/c?v!\! evada Revised
Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Bureau e \ \\
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and ap) oval p)nor to 1nsta\tgnv any'\gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any ojher Flr&’Apparams Acce\ss Roa way

obstructions. / / _,_/ \ \
<\ e /
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD\ W
e No comment, \ o
\

TAB/CAC: e N N
APPROVALS: ¢ ~ N\ \
PROTESTS: NN S

\ NN /

\ UV

APPLICANT: STANLY WILLIAMS *\ >
CONTACT: DLC CONS;T TN ,? 2885 E QUA A\;E-‘\JJ\;{}S'VEGAS, NV 89120




Department of Exmprehensive Planning
Application Form

——— =

| ASSESSOR PARCEL#(s): 123-34-310-020
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: WASHBURN & BEESLEY _

T " FROPERTVOWNER INFORMATION
NAME: MILES AHEAD TRUCKING L L C
ADDRESS: 4504 SEA DREAM AVE

aTy: NORTH LAS VEGAS | j STATE:NV 7P cODE: 89031
TELEPHONE; CELL 702-587-2235  emAlL: stanwilli11@yahoo.com

- _ APPLICANT INFCRMATION {must mateh drline recard)

nAME: LANDON CHRISTOPHERSON
ADDRESS: 4436 SUMMER GLEN LN

ciry: NORTH LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89031 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL702-521-7021 _ EMAIL: LCHRISTOPHERSON@NOVUSVI.COM

CORRESPONDENT {NFORMATION {must match oafine racord

NAME: STANLEY WILLIAMS
ADDRESS: 4504 SEA DREAM AVE

ciry: NORTH LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89031 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-587-2235  EMAIL: stanwilli11@yahoo.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
| or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached iegal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and cormect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (1. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

any required signsons;upeny for the purpese of advising the public of the proposed application,

%umﬂﬁhw Stealy [ W s g@/z_y/z 7

Property Owner (Print)

DEPARTMENT USE OMLY: ‘

[Jac ] ar [] er [7 puoo [ sw 1 uc O] w

[] Ao ] av ] ra O sc C [ vs [grf
R 0

| D AG 7 D D D PUD sD_R_ E ™ D vs?c - =_.4_3THER
APPLICATION # (s) _Z<-29- 0357 ACCEPTEDBY Maso
PCMEETING DATE - DATE f ffz?
BCC MEETING DATE —‘i%ir[i_ q_l'qu’f e q:00dm FEES lpeo
TAB/CACLOCATION SUMRESE Mppanr DATE .g[:yl;f;g ; * Wi-24-0356q
6:%0pM £5 4 sompyacon cripm

Y 7HeS pasjser 28
Lochrén Wit rHUE
SR lE ArweR plamvrws JRE,

02/05/2022



June 24, 2024

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning

500 South Grand Central Parkway
P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

Re:  Miles Ahead Trucking
APN 123-34-310-020

We respectfully submit this application for a Zone Change for the above-mentioned project. The
site is a 0.25-acre parcel.

The Zone Change is to reclassify the property from RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY 80 (RS80)
to INDUSTRIAL LIGHT (IL). The Land Use is Business Employment (BE) so the zone change is
conforming. The property surrounding the site is currently zoned RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY
80 (RS80) and the land use is BE.

The Zone Change is necessary as the area is master planned as Business Employment

(BE), of which Industrial Light (IL) is an acceptable zoning and it is anticipated that all
surrounding parcels will be zoned as such.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and/or concerns.

Respecifully Submitted,

7

anmerson, P.E



09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

PUBLIC HEARING A
WS-24-0358-MILES AHEAD TRUCKING, LLC: )

e

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) Street Ialﬁscaping; 2)
fence; 3) off-site improvements (curb/gutter, sidewalks, streetlights ane partial paving); and 4)
detached sidewalks. A N

DESIGN REVIEW for a parking lot for trucks on 0.25 acres i an H; glﬁduéqial Lig\h;\) Zone

within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Overlay. /\ . \

\\
Generally located on the west side of Searchlight Street, 320 fe?sggth/a‘f\Washbum Road w'gnin
Sunrise Manor. MK/r/syp (For possible action) g ) AN /
7
RELATED INFORMATION: . N\ <
/ N N\ N\

APN: / \ \‘\ >
] \ N

123-34-310-020 .,‘ . \ /

' \ \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: ~,

1. Waive street landscaping along Searchlight Street where # 15 foot wide area consisting of
two, 5 foot wide l_a@spc_a;e\ sirips ot each side of a3 Aoot wide sidewalk is required per
Section 30.04.04D.7. \

2. a. Alloywa nog-devprative fence \along 2 street where a decorative fence is required

pen{/{c/cti 30.04.03B; _
o

b. Alow an 8\foef tall fémteia be \o/c&rted within the front setback where only fences
up ?Q 3 feet in height are allow&d'per Section 30.04.03B (a 166.7% increase).
3. Waive off-site improvements inchyrng curb/gutter, sidewalks, streetlights and partial

-paving pes Section 30.04,08C. ™
3. /" Waive detac \cid "sidewaHQS\Where required per Section 30,04.01D.7.
)

RUSE PLAN: \ \
R - Bpsn\‘rﬁés EMPLOYMENT

Project Descyiption /
Genersl Summaly/
Site Aq;&/ess:‘ N/A

Site Acreage: 0.25

Project Type: Parking Lot
Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/0

L



Site Plan

The plan depicts a paved parking lot for trucks on a 0.25 acre parcel. The perimeter of the site is
proposed to be surrounded by a non-decorative 8 foot tall chain-link fence, The fence js
to be located within a portion of the front yard setback, 11 feet from the property
Searchlight Street, except where a driveway is located on the southern edge of th€ propepty. The
fence height within the front setback and its non-decorative material are th Subjects-of waiver
requests. At the driveway, the fence extends inward to a 32 foot wide/Access ahte which is
proposed to be set back 50 feet from the street. The parking spaces aye typically 13 feet by 30
feet which are large enough to accommodate trucks. A trash enflosure 4 depicted at the
southwest corner of the property.

//\
/N
Landscaping |
Street landscaping is not proposed with this application apd is th ybyel\z{ a waiver eques
{/
k"

7
Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that the owner is requesting to allovg\iaﬂdng ot for trucks on the subject

property. The trucks are proposed to be parked overnight and move daily. The applicant states
cquired by the Depaximent of Environment and
esied by\the applcant because there is no

that the parking lot will be paved with asphal( a3
Sustainability, A waiver for street landseaping is ré
water line in the area which would mak > it di v
for future landscaping is available along t\hé strntage.‘ “AD §\@>{ tall chain-link fence with
privacy mesh is proposed around the perimete} he property, Which the applicant states is
common to the area. Off-site improvements, inclyding dgtache}? sidewalks, are requested to be
waived by the applicant l}@ea/wﬁé\@ are currently no Bl DEite improvements in the area.

Prior Land Use Regliests ~ |' A\ \ -
Application }%éques( -/ \ /,) Action Date
Number I\ \ T Vo ) !

| ZC-1814-03 | N\ellis Air Force Base Aﬁp}r‘{ Environs Overlay | Approved | December |

J ‘ Distyict T | by BCC 2004 r

e NN
ilgf’ouglding LandUse\, & .

—
hY

/rPTa:kned Land Use Category | Zoning District  Existing Land Use )
( ANE N\ \ 4 (Overlay) |
\| North % Business Employment RS80 (AE-75) | Undeveloped
\South | 'usinegs‘_Empl/byment RS80 & H-2 Undeveloped l
N/ | (AETS) | —
Easi | Busifiess Exiployment 'RS80 & H-2 Undeveloped ‘
Ay r | (AE-75 & AE- |
. N  80)
| West J Bysiness Employment RS80 (AE-75) | Undeveloped & outside storace ‘




Related Applications
Application | Request
Number o A (
' ZC-24-0357 | A zone change to reclassify the site from an RS80 zone to an/Fﬁ 2qne is a ]
b

companion item on this agenda. b ‘
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \/
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent ith the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. / N N\
N\ \
N\

Analysis /’/> )
Comprehensive Planning rd

o\
Waivers of Development Standards 5/ S ,//\ \\\
1 that the ;yﬁ) ?equest is appropriate
X f whe

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establi
for its proposed location by showing the following: \\} the ussfs) o area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially atkgerse mannet; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of _persons residing in, i'{orking in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental\to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by Zand will ot create \‘a\n undud, burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services. \ - ‘ )

SR ~. O\
| \\\ Y
Waivers of Development Standards #1 \ ‘\ \

The applicant is seeking a waixs {rom the }‘treet lhn’&scay'p\gmr?ﬁirements. The reason provided
for the request is that they(:r?;o Water linles in the gréa and the lack of a water source would

make it difficult to kegp/plants alive o the site. Th vSite plan also indicates the extent of the site
visibility zone whigh could“pravent the plan\e'ng of\trees along portions of the street frontage.
However, the site”could<be degigned differenily b)/ssetting the fence farther back to allow the
trees to be locatéq outsidg fHe site visibility Zone, Staff does not support waiving all required
landscaping. Even'in cases where a site is/g' tside of the service area of the nearest water
provider, Code allox\§ live lafidseaping to Be replaced with permanent xeriscape landscaping.
This site is noi ut’sidi of the\service afea of the nearest water provider, nor an alternative
landscape design cen sUb\zzgﬂtted in lieu of the required landscaping; therefore, staff

commendsdenial, )
reompentadenial A\ N )

\\.Waive}‘@f DeveIDDmens Standérds #2a & #2b
’R@e applitant is- eeking' a waiver to allow a non-decorative chain-link fence to be located along
a Syeet whare aecorgtive fence is required. In addition, the subject fence is proposed to be 8
feet in height/and pldced within a portion of the front yard setback area where the maximum
allowable fence hefght is 3 feet. It appears that the proposed location will not interfere with the
. . - o 1

sight visibility Zone. However, staff does not support allowing the fence to be non-decorative
along the\stréet as a decorative fence has a more pleasant appearance when viewed from the
street. Also, the applicant has not provided a justification as to why the subject fence must be
taller than 3 feet or why it could not be relocated out of the 20 foot front yard setback so that it
could be taller. Therefore, staff recommends denial,




Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are notn ightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negativelydmpact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

The use of the site for a parking lot for trucks would appear to be gengrally compatigle with the
surrounding area. Most of the property in the immediate area is curréﬁtly gither undeveloped or
has an outdoor storage yard. Properties with large industrial ?m‘e%o 15e% are\qiso located less
than 400 feet to the north and approximately 750 feet to the we. Igoés not aphear that\use of
the property for a truck parking lot would negatively impact any~adjacent road\xiifs or}igcal

traffic. However, since staff is not supporting the requesfed \?K)ers %S,h impact ‘the parking
N\
: \ N\
\ \, v
e
’

lot layout, staff cannot support this request,

Public Works - Development Review \
Waiver of Development Standards #3 . \\ <

Historical events have demonstrated hO\%m\pm_tam off-site improvements are for drainage
control. Additionally, full width paving/allows forketter traffic flow'and sidewalks on public
streets provide safer pathways for pedestrians and for children tovwalk t »school. Therefore, staff
cannot support the waiver of developmen\l standaids for ful ff‘-sita\i;rxéf)vements.

Waiver of Development Standards #4 ‘\ />

Staff cannot support tll)l:/quuest founot install detached 3idetvalks. Detached sidewalks along
streets provide a safer{ thway for pe&eshiar\s by in;éing the distance from traffic,

Ve | \ \
Staff Recommendation / )
Denal. N\ —\

\1\

P

If this request is apﬁ:gved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpos¢ enuméraied in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Rgvfged Statutes. N\

\ N \
\ .
ARY STAFF E\‘\%E{ITIONS:

comprehg Planning

/
% Applieént is/advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
\ - - - - . -

A commenc’e/& the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a slibstantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
c&{cfi}ﬂons to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require 2 new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
e Provide paved legal access.
Fire Prevention Bureau /\
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to istalling/any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Ayw{us Accéss Roadway
obstructions,

N,

\

N

/ \
TAB/CAC: / / \ \//
APPROVALS: ¢ \/ P ’
PROTESTS: N\ /

4
AN

APPLICANT: STANLY WILLIAMS ~ \ N
CONTACT: DLC CONSULTING, 288% QML& AVE, IS-@S VEGAS, NV 89120
\ N

§ Iy N
N \\,\ /

\
N
\
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \
ra > ’\‘
N

® No comment. \



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

NAME: MILES AHEAD TRUCKING L L C
ADDRESS: 4504 SEA DREAM AVE
crry: NORTH LAS VEGAS
TELEPHONE:

_ STATE: NV 71p cODE: 89031
CELL 702-587-2235  EmalL: stanwilli11@yahoo.com

Al S 1 i APPLICANT INFORMATION [must match onling. recoed)
NAME; LANDON CHRISTOPHERSON
ADDRESS: 4436 SUMMER GLEN LN
cITy: NORTH LAS VEGAS
TELEPHONE:

i STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89031 REF CONTACT ID #
CELL702-521-7021 _ EMAIL: LCHRISTOPHERSON@NOVUSVI.COM

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match anfine recard)

name: STANLEY WILLIAMS
ADDRESS: 4504 SEA DREAM AVE

city: NORTH LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89031
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-587-2235  EMAIL: stanwili11@yahoo.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on su bmitted application(s).

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Glark County Code; that the information on the attached Iegal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

any required signs ons;operty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
Date A

Property Owi gnature)*

Property Owner (Print)
DEPARTMENT USE DRLY

_ REF CONTACTID §

[]ac ] an ET ] eooo []sn uc
[] apR ] av PA [] sc [] e Vs 2C
mEE B/DR ]P0 [ soR [ ™ [] we OTHER
APPLICATION £ (s)  Losf S Y- 5 358 ACCEFTED BY M ncp
P RAEETING DATE - . DATE Z/ﬂL
BLC BICETING DATE ql‘flﬂ & qwoqn, FEES ﬂ-ﬂ__
TARUAC LOCATION  Suaprpe MAsof Bl X 7e-24-0957
£:30 pA _J¢ 4 Lomppactops TTEM

X THES PRSger r3 L%aréo
jen THE Semirefs mex st
PLawa s BAREY

02/05/2024




June 24, 2024

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning

500 South Grand Central Parkway
P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

Re:  Miles Ahead Trucking
APN 123-34-310-020

We respectfully submit this application for a Design Review with Waivers of Development
Standards for the above-mentioned project. The site is a 0.25 acre parcel.

The owner is requesting a Design Review to allow a parking lot for trucks on the
property. The trucks will be parked overnight and moved daily. The parking lot will be
asphalt paved as required by Air Quality. There are four waviers being requested:

The first waiver being requested is full off sites to include curb/gutter, sidewalk, streetlights
and partial paving per 30.04.08C. This request is being made as there are currently no full
off-site improvements in the area. The right-of-way in the area is dedicated but again no full
improvements are constructed.

The second wavier is for the street landscaping per section 30.04.01D.8. There is no water
line in the area which would make it difficult to keep plants alive. The site does have 11 feet
along the right-of-way for future landscaping. Parking lot landscaping is not required for truck
parking use under the same section.

The third waiver being requested is the 8 decorative screen wall per 30.04.02C. We
respectfully request the use of a chain link fence as it is currently common to the area. The
chain link ferice will measure up to 8 feet in height on the perimeter of the property and
will have privacy mesh to screen the site.

The fourth waiver is detached sidewalk per 30.04.01D.7 as again there is currently no
sidewalk in the area.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and/or concerns.

Respectiully Submitted,

==l



09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0365-JAMESON K RICHARD FAMILY TRUST & VARGAS KIMB'P{{LEL TRS:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a portion of a 3.91 acre site from an 2 (Genafal I—hghway
Frontage) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Env1 ns (AE -75) Qverlay for
an existing commercial/industrial development.

Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard Npﬁhy) eet east\<f ‘iand Lane
ion)

within Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/ge (For po /s«slble a
\ /
e 4’ / \> NS
RELATED INFORMATION: \
APN: \\ /
140-07-403-003 ptn; 140-07-403-004 pin /\ \\ \
LAND USE PLAN: \s

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPL\Z)YMN \ \

BACKGROUND: \
Project Description /\ ™~
General Summary N '\

e Site AddrzéS 38305 N }Las Vq%\‘as Bo\glevard

e Site Acregde: A gortiop/ofa ,z/ 91 acre site *
¢ Existing Land Use: ommerﬁ”néust a.l/development

\ J
\ - — /

Request A ~-

This @}a&ge equest Of the H} zoned portion of the site to IL zoning with no plans

%&d The H-2 onod portm of the site is located on the front half of the 2 subject parcels
1at fronf along Las Vigas\Boulevard North, The remaining rear portion of the site is currently

zoned 1L and will remail zoned JL.. The site is currently developed primarily with automotive and

industria uses on the rjrr of the site, while the front of the site is developed with retail, office,

egtaurant,; commercial, ind some automotive uses. No changes are proposed to the site.

: N /
Applicant’s T u;nﬁctu%)n
The ap\\t\cant state$ that the H-2 zoning district was recently eliminated with the new development
code thahwent ifito effect on January 1, 2024, A zone change to IL is being requested to prevent
future business license issues on the site.




Prior Land Use Requests )
| Application | Request | Action | Date ’
Number B " ;
| UC-1478-06 | First extension of time for indoor live | | Approved |danvary |
(ET-0388-07) | entertainment in conjunction with a restaurant | by PC e 2@ \
subject until December 7, 2012 to review - expired ‘ i
UC-107-87 Fourth extension of time for an auto sales facility | zi;p)j.xéved August
(ET-0213-07) | subject to removing the time limit by BCC 2007
UC-1478-06 | Use permit for indoor live entertainment in | pproyved Dehsmber
\ conJuncnon with a restaurant subject to 1 year /utﬁ'\{ }%Z( N 2006\

| review - expired N ~
UC-1393-04 | Use permit for indoor live enterta ﬁnt m/‘ roved \Septemﬁr
COII_] unction with a restaurant subject to41 year for 2004
- review - expired p |
UC-107-87 Third extension of time for an auto sales factiify | A,pﬁroved August
(ET-0181-02) | subject to an additional 5 years for revicw /6\ BCC | 2002 f

UC-107-87 Second extension of time for.an auto saley facility\| Approved rAugust
| (ET-0054-97) | subject to an additional 5-{e \qu review \ \b) BCC 1997
UcC-107-87 First extension of timé for an autbﬁ\ales fa;\hty Approved | September
(ET-221-92) | subject to an addmonaf\s v eatgjor review \ byBCC | 1992
UC-107-87 Use permit for an auto \sa]es ?;acallty subj\i\to S Approved | July 1987
) vears for review \ a{ L by BCC )
UC-61-79 Use pe 15} ayems, /and | Approved | June 197
epwn})mrestar@tsbst/\/an ppro 9

) upholstefy shops N ' by BCC
UC-10-78 Use gfermit for a sha ping tenter containing retail | Approved | March
shops, offices) and 3 tomotiyve rcpgir N by BCC 1978 |
< </
Surrounding La‘h\d Use \/ S~ ~ \// N
Planned l\md Use C}@ry Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
verlay) ) ‘
| Nog#i Busmes\\Emp\lm ment\ RS5.2 (AE-75) | Manufactured home park f
§6uth Busmess Employment “\. CG (AE-75) & | Shopping center, convenience store
4 i \ RMI18 (AE-75 | with gas pumps & multi-family 1
(ﬁ \\ & APZ-2) | residential development
" East @smes\s Emplbyment H-2 (AE-75) | Retail building |
\yest B“\ISIHBS/A Empjoyment | H-2 (AE-75) ' Convenience store with gas pumps |
\\ N\ j/ ] | & retail building R
STAI‘hQARDS {FdR APPROVAL:
The appl -antshall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and is in
cemphanc%uth Title 30.
Analysis
Comprehensive Planning

In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the surrounding area. As of January 1, 2024, H-2 zoning is no longer a listed



zoning category in the Clark County Development Code (Title 30) and the conversion to an
appropriate zoning district is encouraged by the County. The request for Industrial Light (IL)
zoning is appropriate and compatible with the surrounding area and is conforming to the Business
Employment (BE) land use category on the site. Other properties also have a land ysé ciegory of
BE to the north, south, east, and west. Furthermore, the rear portion of the subjact site i already
zoned IL, and by reclassifying the H-2 zoned portion of the site to IL, wilVallow it a single
uniform zoning across the entire property. The request complies wit Policy (5.5.3 which
encourages the retention and revitalization of established local bysiness distridts and the
establishment of small businesses in unincorporated Clark County. Fék:hes;xgeasons,\s{aff finds
the request for IL zoning is appropriate for this location. \

p A\

VAR

\ \-\
‘.\I \\
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A\
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds\tht ﬂ%lication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master an, Title 304nd/or the Nevada Revised

Staff Recommendation
Approval. Ve

Statutes. . \ <
| ,’ /\ o \_\ \
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIOXS: . \ N
A \\ /}
Fire Prevention Bureau \* ’ \\ \\ e
\ ™ v
s No comment. \ \/ .

Clark County Water Rgefz;m atio\n\I\,‘)istric"t (CCWRT /
® Applicant is adxised that the property, is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if afy @ plumbing fixtures sre modified in the future, then additional

capacity zid conKectio fees will need to be addressed.
’ T !

TABICAC:  \ >
APPROVALS: T /
PR(}TfSTS: N\ N\ e

N, *\

//PPL ANT: K. RICHARD JAMESON FAMILY TRUST
CONTACT: RENNIS E. RUSK. 616 SOUTH EIGHT STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101
ek

.\.
N,



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-07-403-003 & 140-07-403-004

it s e BROL L OWNER INFORMATION

name: Kimberlee Vargas, Trustee of the K. Richard Jameson Family Trust
ADDRESS: 3346 Turtle Vista Cir.
ary: Las Vegas

TELEPHONE:

___ _STATENV_ ZipcoDE: 89117
CELL (702) 334-8574 emaiL: Kimberleevargas25@gmail.com

_ APALICANTINFORMATION) (must matchisnline recard).
ee of the K. Richard Jameson Family Trust

NAME: Kimberlee Vargas, Trust
ADDRESS: 3346 Turtle Vista Cir.
i city: Las Vegas
TELEPHONE:

STATE: N‘Vi ZIP CODE: 89117 REF CONTACT ID #

EMAIL:

 CELL

CORRESPONDENTINFORMATION (must matcn online record)

N: Dennis E Rusk
ADDRESs: 616 Soth Eight St

cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89115 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 373-7983 CELL (702) 373-7983 EMAIL: denniserusk@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(l. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the informatien on the attached legal description, all.
plans; and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and carrect o the best of
my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurale before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee. to enter the premises and 1o install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

07/0312024
Date

Kimberlee Vargas, Trustee
Property Owner (Print)

Property Owner (Signature)*
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DENNIS E RUSK ARCHITECT
616 SOUTH EIGHT STREET
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

denniserusk@gmail.com

DATE: June 16, 2024
TO WHOM: Clark County Planning and Zoning
PROJECT: 3285 & 3305 N Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89115 (the “Vargas

Retail and Automotive Center”)
Multiple addresses on Las Vegas Blvd
71 units and/or tenants
APN 140-07-403-003 and 004
ITEM: Rezone or new Zone District to Replace Eliminated H-2 Zone

Justification Letter

The Clark County Zoning Ordinance Title 30 was completely rewritten and approved by
the Clark County Commission on August 2, 2023, with an effective date of January 1,
2024. As with any major overhaul of a Planning and Zoning Ordinance, omissions,
conflicts, and glitches have emerged.

County Staff is currently re-evaluating some of these omissions and conflicts in the
January 1, 2024, Title 30. The rewrite of Title 30 was not intended to harm any property

owners in Clark County. This request seeks to address the negative impacts on the
Vargas Retail and Automotive Center, its tenants, and owners.

Since 1978 the Las Vegas Bivd-fronting portion of APN 140-07-403-003 and 004 was in
Zone District H-2, which no longer exists, while the rear portion was zoned M-1. Over the
past four decades, Conditional and Special Used Permits have evolved, and a large
residential development has been built adjacent to the northwest property line.
Complications arise when aligning current uses previously approved under the old zoning
code with the new regulations. Resolving these issues is as challenging as solving a
Rubik's cube.

4854-7877-6782. v. 1



Below is a general matrix of the current uses for the 71 subdivided units on these two
parcels:

Two (2) restaurants,

Two (2) car dealerships,

Two (2) auto body shops with paint booths,

One (1) smog shop (with a future tenant for an addition smog shop),

Retail shops including TV repair, fumiture store, dollar retail store, auto battery and
accessories sales, and a future window tinting business in an existing auto repair
and maintenance shop,

General and professional offices, and

General auto repair and maintenance shops.

The Clark County Business License Division is refusing to process requests for two future
tenants: a smog shop and a window tinting business, both of which would be located in
units that were previously used for automotive repair and maintenance. Additionally, a
tenant wishing to change his business from a sole proprietorship to a limited liability
company was refused because his unit is in a non-existent zoning district. These delays
in compliance cause financial harm and loss of income to the tenants and property
owners.

Therefore, we request immediate temporary business licenses for the new prospective
tenants and existing tenant with similar uses while the owners go through the process of
complying with the new code for the best rezoning of the non-existent portion of these
parcels. We also request that all requirements of Conditional Use, Special Use Approvals,
and any and all existing requirements be waived in perpetuity. If a tenant moves out, a
new tenant should be allowed in that unit, and a business license should be granted
without additional action or fees.

This request is for a zoning reclassification of the H-2 and IL portions of 140-07-403-003
and 140-07-403-004 to IL zoning with current uses in perpetuity and waiver of all fees.

Thank you,

Dennis E Rusk Architect

4854-7877-6782, v. 1





